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Corporate Mission
To be the preferred bank in every market we serve.

Corporate Vision
To be the leading Philippine bank and financial services company that 
empowers customers to achieve their goals and aspirations, combining our 
entrepreneurial spirit, international perspective, and intense customer focus 
to deliver a personalized banking experience that is easy, straightforward, and 
convenient, while taking pride in building long-term relationships and finding 
better ways to deliver offerings of the highest standard.

Core Values
Commitment to Customers. We are committed to delivering products and 
services that surpass customer expectations in value and every aspect of 
customer service, while remaining prudent and trustworthy stewards of 
their wealth. 

Commitment to a Dynamic and Efficient Organization. We are committed 
to creating an organization that is flexible, responds to change, and 
encourages innovation and creativity; we are committed to the process of 
continuous improvement in everything we do.

Commitment to Employees. We are committed to our employees’ growth 
and development and we will nurture them in an environment where 
excellence, integrity, teamwork, professionalism, and performance are valued 
above all else.

Commitment to Shareholders. We are committed to providing our 
shareholders with superior returns over the long-term.

Our Purpose
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Corporate Profile
BDO is a full-service universal bank in the 
Philippines, providing a complete array of 
industry-leading products and services including 
Lending (corporate and consumer), Deposit-
taking, Foreign Exchange, Brokering, Trust and 
Investments, Credit Cards, Retail Cash Cards, 
Corporate Cash Management and Remittances. 
Through its local subsidiaries, the Bank offers 
Investment Banking, Private Banking, Leasing and 
Finance, Rural Banking, Life Insurance, Insurance 
Brokerage, and Online and Traditional Stock 
Brokerage services.

BDO’s institutional strengths and value-
added products and services hold the key 
to its successful business relationships with 
customers. Its branches remain at the forefront 
of setting high standards as a sales and service-
oriented, customer-focused force. The Bank has 
the largest distribution network with over 1,600 
operating branches and more than 4,600 ATMs 
nationwide. BDO has 16 international offices 
(including full-service branch offices in Hong Kong 
and Singapore) spread across Asia, Europe, 
North America, and the Middle East.

The Bank also offers digital banking solutions to 
make banking easier, faster, and more secure for 
its clients.

Through selective acquisitions and organic 
growth, BDO has positioned itself for increased 
balance sheet strength and continued expansion 
into new markets. As of December 31, 2022, BDO 
is the country’s largest bank in terms of total 
resources, customer loans, deposits, assets 
under management and capital, as well as branch 
and ATM network nationwide. 

BDO is a member of the SM Group, one of 
the country’s largest and most successful 
conglomerates with businesses spanning 
retail, mall operations, property development 
(residential, commercial, hotels and resorts), 
and financial services. Although part of a 
conglomerate, BDO’s day-to-day operations are 
handled by a team of professional managers 
and bank officers. Further, the Bank has one 
of the industry’s strongest Board of Directors, 
composed of professionals with extensive 
experience in various fields that include banking 
and finance, accounting, law, and business. 
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Financial Highlights
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FINANCIAL & OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS CONSOLIDATED PARENT BANK
2022 2021 Change 2022 2021 Change

BALANCE SHEET (in billion Php)
Resources 4,074.7 3,623.7 12% 3,900.3 3,466.0 13%
Trading and Investment Securities 722.8 616.3 17% 606.8 498.0 22%
Liquid Assets 1,392.3 1,168.2 19% 1,265.8 1,037.9 22%
Gross Customer Loans 2,613.8 2,400.2 9% 2,537.6 2,351.6 8%
Deposits 3,220.9 2,820.9 14% 3,141.0 2,751.7 14%
Equity1/ 461.5 424.5 9% 459.9 423.5 9%

INCOME STATEMENT (in billion Php)
Net Interest Income 149.2 131.3 14% 139.9 123.9 13%
Non-Interest Income 71.5 61.4 17% 50.1 40.6 23%
Gross Operating Income 220.8 192.7 15% 190.0 164.5 16%
Operating Expenses 131.2 119.9 9% 104.1 93.6 11%
Pre-provision Profit 89.6 72.8 23% 85.9 70.9 21%
Allowance for Credit Losses 16.4 17.1 -4% 15.6 16.8 -7%
Net Profit2/ 57.1 42.8 33% 57.0 42.7 34%

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
Profitability

Return on Average Common Equity 13.0% 10.5% 13.0% 10.5%
Return on Average Equity 12.9% 10.4% 12.9% 10.4%
Return on Average Assets 1.5% 1.2% 1.5% 1.3%

Margins and Liquidity
Net Interest Margin 4.1% 4.0% 4.1% 4.0%
Gross Customer Loans to Deposit Ratio 81.2% 85.1% 80.8% 85.5%
Liquid Assets to Total Assets 34.2% 32.2% 32.5% 29.9%
Liquidity Coverage Ratio 140.7% 145.4% 141.2% 145.9%
Net Stable Funding Ratio 123.9% 123.5% 123.5% 123.1%

Cost Efficiency
Cost to Income Ratio 59.4% 62.2% 54.8% 56.9%
Cost to Average Assets Ratio 3.4% 3.4% 2.8% 2.8%

Asset Quality
NPL Ratio3/ 1.9% 2.8% 1.9% 2.7%
NPL Cover4/ 166.7% 111.2% 170.9% 113.5%

Capital and Leverage
CET 1 Ratio5/ 13.4% 13.6% 12.8% 13.1%
Tier 1 Ratio5/ 13.6% 13.8% 13.0% 13.3%
Capital Adequacy Ratio5/ 14.5% 14.7% 14.0% 14.2%
Countercyclical Buffer6/ 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Basel III Leverage Ratio 9.8% 10.3% 9.4% 9.9%
Assets to Equity 8.8x 8.5x 8.5x 8.2x

DISTRIBUTION NETWORK AND MANPOWER
Branches and Offices 1,652 1,544 7% 1,199 1,193 1%
ATMs7/ 4,655 4,484 4% 4,655 4,152 12%
Employees 39,323 38,873 1% 32,304 32,314 0%

Officers 20,275 19,805 2% 15,293 15,165 1%
Staff 19,048 19,068 0% 17,011 17,149 -1%

SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION 
Market Value

Share Price (in Php)8/ 105.70 100.58 5%
Market Capitalization (in billion Php) 556.42 529.33 5%

Valuation
Basic Earnings per Share (in Php)8/ 10.77 8.07 34%
Diluted Earnings per Share (in Php)8/ 10.72 8.05 33%
Book Value per Share (in Php)8/ 86.08 79.39 8%
Price-Earnings Ratio 9.8x 12.5x
Price to Book Value 1.2x 1.3x

Dividends
Cash Dividends Paid to Common Shareholders  
(in billion Php)

9.9 5.3 9.9 5.3

Cash Dividends per Common Share (in Php)9/ 2.20 1.20
Stock Dividends Paid to Shareholders 20.0% 0.0%
Dividend Payout Ratio10/ 17.4% 12.3%
Dividend Yield11/ 1.8% 1.1%

Notes:
All financial data are based on SEC format unless otherwise indicated
1/ Total capital accounts, inclusive of non-controlling interest and preferred shares
2/ Net Income attributable to shareholders of the parent bank
3/ Per BSP Circular 941
4/ Per BSP Circular 1011
5/ Based on audited financial statements
6/ Currently set at 0% by the BSP per Circular 1024 Section 1 
7/ On-site, off-site and mobile ATMs only, does not include Cash Accept Machines (CAMs) and Self-Service Teller Machines (STMs)
8/ 2021 was adjusted to account for the 20% stock dividend paid-out on December 29, 2022
9/ Unadjusted for the 20% stock dividend paid in December 2022; 2022 includes a special cash dividend of Php1.00 per share
10/ Cash dividends paid during the year divided by net profit for the year
11/ Cash dividends per common share paid during the year divided by average daily closing price for the year
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Financial Statements

Report of the Board Audit Committee  
to the Board of Directors
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

Empowered by the Board to oversee the financial reporting process, internal control and risk 
management systems, internal and external audit functions, and compliance with applicable 
laws and regulations, the Board Audit Committee (BAC) discharged its oversight functions 
independently in accordance with its Terms of Reference which is annually reviewed and updated, 
when necessary. The BAC is composed of two (2) independent directors and one (1) non-executive 
director, supported by five (5) advisors, four (4) of whom are either independent director (1) or 
independent advisors (3). The BAC had thirteen (13) meetings in 2022.

In 2022, the BAC accomplished the following:

1. On financial reporting, the Board Audit Committee (BAC) reviewed and recommended for 
approval to the Board the Bank’s quarterly unaudited and annual audited financial statements 
ensuring compliance with accounting standards and tax regulations. On February 23, 2022, it 
endorsed for approval of the Board the Bank’s audited financial statements as of December 31, 
2021 including the Notes to the Financial Statements. This was approved by the Board on 
February 24, 2022 and disclosed to the public on February 28, 2022, 59 days from the financial 
year-end, following the best practice requirement of the ASEAN Corporate Governance 
Scorecard (ACGS). It believes that the financial statements are fairly presented in conformity with 
the relevant financial reporting standards in all material aspects. The related internal controls on 
financial reporting process and compliance with accounting standards were likewise reviewed.

2. In overseeing the internal audit function, it reviewed and approved the 2022 and 2023 Internal 
Audit risk-based audit plans after a thorough review of its scope, as well as changes to the 
plan, audit methodology, budget, manpower resources and the appointments/assignments of 
key audit officers during the year. It also reviewed and approved on April 20, 2022 the External 
Quality Assessment Review Plan of the Internal Audit activities by the independent third-
party assessor and reviewed the results of such assessment on August 17, 2022. It reviewed 
audit reports focusing on high and moderate risk findings relating to operational, financial and 
compliance controls including risk assessment systems with impact to financial, reputation 
and information security. It regularly tracked the timely resolution of findings and asked for 
Management’s action plans on items that needed to be addressed. It also assessed the 
performance of the Chief Internal Auditor and the internal audit function. It ensured the Internal 
Audit’s independence and unfettered access to all records, properties and information to be 
able to fully carry out its function. The Committee is satisfied that the internal audit function has 
adequate resources to perform its function effectively.

3. On external audit, it reviewed and approved the 2022 Audit Plans of the external auditor to 
ensure the adequacy of its scope and coverage and appropriateness of the timelines. On 
March 16, 2022, it approved and endorsed for approval of the Board the engagement with the 
Bank’s external auditor for its non-audit role as Board of Canvassers in the voting in the bank’s 
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Annual Stockholders Meeting on April 22, 2022. It reviewed and discussed the content of the 
engagement letter, scope of work, composition of engagement team among others, prior to the 
commencement of the non-audit work. It comprehensively discussed the external audit reports, 
focusing on internal controls, risk management, governance and matters with financial impact 
particularly on the changes in accounting and reporting standards. It reviewed Management’s 
Letter as well as Management’s response and action taken on the external auditor’s findings 
and recommendations.

4. In overseeing the compliance function, it reviewed and approved the new internal work 
Guidelines, revisions to the Money Laundering and Terrorist Financing Prevention Program 
(MTPP) Manual, annual compliance plans, and independent compliance testing roadmaps of 
the Compliance and Anti-Money Laundering (AML) departments. It monitored the progress and 
reviewed the status of the annual compliance plans, results of the independent compliance 
and AML testing, timely submission of regulatory and prudential reports, compliance to 
mandatory ratios, as well as continuous improvement of the compliance and AML systems. It 
conducted the annual appraisal of the performance of the Chief Compliance Officer for 2021. It 
discussed in detail the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas and Anti-Money Laundering Council Reports 
of Examination including the results of regulatory examinations of the Bank’s foreign subsidiaries 
and reviewed Management’s replies and its periodic updates to the regulators, thereby ensuring 
implementation of corrective actions. It also reviewed and provided guidance to Management 
in its replies to concerns of the regulators to ensure that the Bank’s position is appropriately 
presented. It approved on September 21, 2022 the second Money Laundering/ Terrorism 
Financing Institutional Risk Assessment (IRA) of the Bank for the year 2020 and the 2021 Money 
Laundering/Terrorism Financing Risk Assessment (MRAS) of the Bank. It approved and endorsed 
for approval of the Board of Directors on June 22, 2022 the expanded Table of Organization of 
the group that provides additional manpower complement to address the increasing compliance 
risk management tasks of the group. 

Reports on cases in operations, whistle blower accounts as well as non-loan related cases with 
impact to financials, internal controls, information systems and reputation were deliberated on 
focusing on risk assessment, legal handling, and fraud prevention.

As part of its commitment to excellent corporate governance, the Committee conducted a self-
assessment for its 2021 performance based on its Terms of Reference. The BAC likewise evaluated 
the performance of Internal Audit, Compliance and AML departments, and External Audit to ensure 
their effectiveness and achievement of their objectives.

The BAC reports its evaluation of the effectiveness of the internal controls, financial reporting 
process, risk management systems of the Bank, based on the report and unqualified opinion 
obtained from the External Auditor, the overall assurance provided by the Chief Internal Auditor 
and additional reports and information requested from Senior Management, and found these to be 
generally adequate across BDO.
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Statement of Management’s Responsibility for 
Financial Statements
The management of BDO Unibank, Inc. and Subsidiaries (the BDO Unibank Group) and of BDO Unibank, 
Inc. (the Parent Bank) is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements 
including the schedules attached therein, for the years ended December 31, 2022, 2021 and 2020, in 
accordance with the prescribed financial reporting framework indicated therein, and for such internal control 
as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the BDO Unibank Group and 
the Parent Bank’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the 
BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is responsible for overseeing the BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank’s financial 
reporting process.

The Board of Directors reviews and approves the financial statements including the schedules attached 
therein, and submits the same to the stockholders or members.

Punongbayan & Araullo, the independent auditor appointed by the stockholders, has audited the financial 
statements of the BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank in accordance with Philippine Standards on 
Auditing, and in its report to the stockholders or members, has expressed its opinion on the fairness of 
presentation upon completion of such audit.

Teresita T. Sy 
Chairperson of the Board

Nestor V. Tan 
President & 
Chief Executive Officer

Dalmacio D. Martin 
Treasurer

Signed this 24th day of February 2023
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Report of Independent Auditors 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Board of Directors and Stockholders 
BDO Unibank, Inc. 
BDO Corporate Center 
7899 Makati Avenue, Makati City 
 
 
Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of BDO Unibank, Inc. and subsidiaries (collectively 
referred to as the BDO Unibank Group) and of BDO Unibank, Inc. (the Parent Bank), which 
comprise the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the 
statements of income, statements of comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity 
and statements of cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended  
December 31, 2022, and notes to financial statements, including a summary of significant 
accounting policies. 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects,  
the financial position of the BDO Unibank Group and of the Parent Bank as at  
December 31, 2022 and 2021, and their financial performance and their cash flows for each of 
the three years in the period ended December 31, 2022 in accordance with Philippine Financial 
Reporting Standards (PFRS). 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with Philippine Standards on Auditing (PSA).  Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities  
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report.  We are independent of the  
BDO Unibank Group and of the Parent Bank in accordance with the Code of Ethics for 
Professional Accountants in the Philippines (Code of Ethics) together with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audits of the financial statements in the Philippines,  
and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements 
and the Code of Ethics.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient  
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
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Certified Public Accountants 
Punongbayan & Araullo (P&A) is the Philippine member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd. 
 

 

 
 
 

- 2 - 
 
 
 

 

Key Audit Matters 
 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most 
significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period.  These matters  
were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in 
forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. 
 
The following are the key audit matters identified in our audit of the financial statements of  
the BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank: 
 
(a) Valuation of Loans and Other Receivables 
 

Description of the Matter 
 
The BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank are required to recognize allowance for 
impairment on their loans and other receivables using the expected credit loss (ECL)  
model in accordance with PFRS 9, Financial Instruments.  As of December 31, 2022, the 
BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank had loans and other receivables amounting to 
P2,696,901 million and P2,621,221 million, respectively, net of allowance for impairment  
of P76,360 million and P74,000 million, respectively.  Loans and other receivables are the 
most significant resources of the BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank which account 
for 66% and 67% of the BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank’s total resources, 
respectively.  

 
The allowance for impairment of loans and other receivables is considered to be a matter 
of significance as it requires the application of critical management judgment and use of 
subjective estimates in determining how much impairment loss is required to be recognized 
in the financial statements.  These judgment and estimates are disclosed in the BDO 
Unibank Group’s and the Parent Bank’s accounting policies in Notes 2 and 3 to the 
financial statements. 
 
The BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank use an ECL model in determining the 
impairment of their loans and other receivables.  The assessment of credit risk of a portfolio  
of assets entails estimations as to the likelihood of defaults occurring, the associated loss 
ratios and of default correlations of the related counterparties.  Furthermore, the BDO 
Unibank Group and the Parent Bank incorporated forward-looking information into both the 
assessment of whether the credit risk of an instrument has increased significantly from its 
initial recognition and the measurement of ECL.  The BDO Unibank Group and the Parent 
Bank have identified and documented key drivers of credit risk and credit losses for each  
loan portfolio and, using an analysis of historical data, have estimated relationships between 
macro-economic variables, credit risk and credit losses. 

 
The significant judgments applied and the subjectivity of estimates used by management 
have further heightened due to the unprecedented impact of COVID-19 pandemic to the  
BDO Unibank Group’s and the Parent Bank’s loans and receivables.  Further, BDO Unibank 
Group and the Parent Bank consider the current and forecasted macroeconomic variables in 
determining the appropriate overlay and in updating the probability of default and loss given 
default.  Accordingly, the BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank have recognized in 2022 
impairment losses on loans and other receivables amounting to P16,414 million and  
P15,665 million, respectively, based on the ECL model used by the BDO Unibank Group and 
the Parent Bank by considering the current credit status of the loans and receivables and the 
potential delinquencies brought about by the current economic condition.  
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The disclosures of the BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank on the allowance for 
impairment of loans and other receivables, and the related credit risk are included in  
Notes 4 and 11 to the financial statements. 

 
How the Matter was Addressed in the Audit 
 
Our audit procedures to address the risk of material misstatement relating to the adequacy  
of allowance for impairment of loans and other receivables, which was considered to be a 
significant risk, included: 
 
• testing the design and operating effectiveness of relevant general and application 

controls across the processes, as assisted by our own Information Technology 
specialists, over the loan classification into stages, and the calculation and recognition 
of the allowance for impairment; 

 
• evaluating appropriateness of the BDO Unibank Group’s and the Parent Bank’s credit 

policy and loan impairment process as approved by the Board of Directors; 
 

• on a sample basis, evaluating the appropriateness of the credit risk ratings of loans to 
assess appropriateness of credit risk monitoring; 
 

• assessing the appropriateness of the BDO Unibank Group’s and the Parent Bank’s 
design of the ECL impairment model;  

 
• evaluating the inputs and assumptions, as well as the formulas used in the 

development of the ECL models for each of the loan portfolio.  This includes assessing 
the completeness and appropriateness of the formula and inputs used in determining 
the probability of default, loss given default and exposure at default; 

 
• for forward-looking information used, evaluating whether the forecasted  

macro-economic factors, which include gross domestic product growth, unemployment 
rates and core inflation rates were appropriate.  In addition, assessing the level of 
significance of correlation of selected macro-economic factors to the default rates as 
well as the impact of these variables to the ECL;   

 
• assessing the borrowers’ repayment abilities by examining payment history for selected 

loan accounts; and, 
 

• on selected non-performing loan accounts, evaluating the management’s forecast of 
recoverable cash flows based on agreed restructuring agreement, actual payment 
pattern after the restructuring, valuation of collaterals and estimates of recovery from 
other sources of collection.  
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(b) Valuation of Financial Instruments 

 
Description of the Matter 
 
In general, the fair valuation of the financial instruments of the BDO Unibank Group and the 
Parent Bank is computed with reference to external sources and readily available market 
value.  The fair valuation of financial instruments of the BDO Unibank Group and the 
Parent Bank is considered a key area of focus in our audit due to the use of inputs from 
external sources in computing the market value of some financial instruments with no 
readily available market value.  To the extent practicable, certain financial instruments are 
measured using models with observable data; however, areas such as credit risk (both own 
and counterparty), volatilities and correlations require management to make estimates.   
 
As of December 31, 2022, the derivative financial assets and derivatives with negative fair 
values of the BDO Unibank Group that are carried at fair value amounted to P8,613 million 
and P7,809 million, respectively, while that of the Parent Bank amounted to P3,468 million 
and P3,636 million, respectively.  The debt and equity investments at Level 2 and Level 3 
amounted to P6,224 million for the BDO Unibank Group and P482 million for the Parent 
Bank.       
 
The disclosures of the BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank on exposure to financial 
instruments valuation risk are included in Note 4 to the financial statements. 

 
How the Matter was Addressed in the Audit 
 
Our audit procedures, included among others, the following: 
 
• testing of design and operating effectiveness of relevant controls over the valuation 

process including the valuation method and assumption used by the BDO Unibank 
Group and the Parent Bank on the financial instruments, particularly the measurement 
of derivative financial instruments as assisted by our own Information and Technology 
specialists.   
 

• evaluating whether fair value prices used were appropriate by testing the inputs against 
reliable market sources; 

 
• recomputing the fair values based on the inputs and compared with the market values 

reported by the BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank; and, 
 

• reviewing the appropriateness of the method used in fair market valuation. 
 
(c) Carrying Value of Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets with Indefinite Useful Lives 
 

Description of the Matter 
 
The BDO Unibank Group has goodwill of P4,535 million, with allowance for impairment of 
P1,514 million, as of December 31, 2022, and the significant portion of which relates to  
the acquisition of BDO Network Bank, Inc. (BDO Network).  Furthermore, the BDO Unibank 
Group and the Parent Bank have other intangible assets with indefinite useful lives 
amounting to P3,525 million and P3,522, respectively.  
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This annual impairment testing of goodwill and other intangible assets with indefinite useful 
lives for impairment is considered to be a key audit matter because the management’s 
process in assessing the recoverability of the intangible assets is complex.  In addition,  
the assumptions used in determining the cash generating units (CGUs) where the goodwill 
and other intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are allocated and estimating the 
recoverable amount involves significant judgment.  The recoverable amount of the CGUs 
has been computed using discounted cash flows method.  This valuation method uses 
several key assumptions, including estimates for forecasted statement of financial position 
and net profit of CGUs, terminal value growth rates and discount rate. 
 
The BDO Unibank Group’s disclosures about goodwill and other intangible assets are 
included in Notes 2, 3 and 15 to the financial statements. 

 
 How the Matter was Addressed in the Audit 

 
Our audit procedures to address the risk of material misstatement relating to impairment  
of goodwill and other intangible assets with indefinite useful lives included, among others, 
evaluating the appropriateness of assumptions and methodologies used by the 
management, in particular, those relating to the forecasted statement of financial position 
and statement of income as well as the discount and growth rates used.  We have involved 
our Firm valuation specialist to assist in evaluating the appropriateness of assumptions 
used in estimating the recoverable amount of CGUs.  In addition, we recalculated the 
value-in-use of the CGUs and compared it with the carrying amount.  We also reviewed the 
BDO Unibank Group’s disclosures about those assumptions to which the outcome of the 
impairment test is most sensitive; specifically, those that have the most significant effect on 
the determination of the recoverable amount of goodwill and other intangible assets with 
indefinite useful lives.  Furthermore, our audit of the financial statements of BDO Network 
as of and for the year ended December 31, 2022 did not identify events or conditions that 
may cast significant doubt on BDO Network’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
 

Other Information 
 
Management is responsible for the other information.  The other information comprises the 
information included in the BDO Unibank Group’s Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC)  
Form 20-IS (Definitive Information Statement) and SEC Form 17-A, and Annual Report for the 
year ended December 31, 2022, but does not include the financial statements and our auditors’ 
report thereon.  The SEC Form 20-IS (Definitive Information Statement), SEC Form 17-A and 
Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2022 are expected to be made available to us 
after the date of this auditors’ report. 
 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we will not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audits of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the 
other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the audits, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the 
Financial Statements 

 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial  
statements in accordance with PFRS, and for such internal control as management determines 
is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
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In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the BDO 
Unibank Group’s and the Parent Bank’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as 
applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting 
unless management either intends to liquidate the BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank  
or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the BDO Unibank Group’s and 
the Parent Bank’s financial reporting process. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as  
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditors’ report that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 
but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with PSA will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists.  Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to 
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with PSA, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit.  We also: 
 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for  
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

 
• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the BDO Unibank Group’s and the Parent Bank’s internal 
control. 

 
• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 
 
• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty 
exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the BDO Unibank 
Group’s and the Parent Bank’s ability to continue as a going concern.  If we conclude that  
a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report to  
the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate,  
to modify our opinion.  Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to  
the date of our auditors’ report.  However, future events or conditions may cause the  
BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 
• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, 

including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 
 

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the 
entities or business activities within the BDO Unibank Group and the Parent Bank to 
express an opinion on the financial statements.  We are responsible for the direction, 
supervision and performance of the group audit.  We remain solely responsible for our 
audit opinion. 
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 
 
We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied  
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all 
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, 
and where applicable, related safeguards. 
 
From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those 
matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current 
period and are therefore the key audit matters.  We describe these matters in our auditors’ 
report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in 
extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our 
report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to 
outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 
 
 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 
 
Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial 
statements taken as a whole.  As discussed in Note 31 to the financial statements, the Parent 
Bank presented the supplementary information required by the Bureau of Internal Revenue 
(BIR) under Revenue Regulations (RR) No. 15-2010 in a supplementary schedule filed 
separately from the basic financial statements.  RR No. 15-2010 requires the supplementary 
information to be presented in the notes to the financial statements.  The supplementary 
information for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 required by the Bangko Sentral 
ng Pilipinas (BSP) as disclosed in Note 35 to the financial statements is presented for purposes 
of additional analysis.  Such supplementary information required by BIR and BSP is the 
responsibility of management.  The supplementary information is not a required part of the 
basic financial statements prepared in accordance with PFRS; it is neither a required disclosure 
under the Revised Securities Regulation Code Rule 68 of the SEC. 
 
The engagement partner on the audits resulting in this independent auditors’ report is  
Romualdo V. Murcia III. 
 
 
      PUNONGBAYAN & ARAULLO 

 
 
 
 

 By: Romualdo V. Murcia III 
  Partner 
 
  CPA Reg. No. 0095626 
  TIN 906-174-059 
  PTR No. 9566639, January 3, 2023, Makati City  
  SEC Group A Accreditation 
   Partner - No. 95626-SEC (until financial period 2026) 
   Firm - No. 0002 (until Dec. 31, 2024)   
  BIR AN 08-002511-022-2022 (until Oct. 13, 2025) 
  Firm’s BOA/PRC Cert. of Reg. No. 0002 (until Aug. 27, 2024) 
    
  
      February 24, 2023 
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Statements of Financial Position
BDO UNIBANK, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021 
(Amounts in Millions of Philippine Pesos)

Notes 2022 2021 2022 2021

CASH AND OTHER CASH ITEMS 8  82,944  P                  69,105  P                  80,666  P                  66,440  P                 

DUE FROM BANGKO SENTRAL NG PILIPINAS 8 385,779                    304,906                     382,210                     302,660                     

DUE FROM OTHER BANKS - Net 9 58,766                      70,092                       51,055                      64,349                       

TRADING AND INVESTMENT SECURITIES - Net 10 722,830                    616,261                     606,789                    497,963                     

LOANS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES  - Net 11 2,696,901                  2,450,903                  2,621,221                  2,399,983                  

PREMISES, FURNITURE, FIXTURES 
AND EQUIPMENT - Net 12, 13 46,471                      44,807                       42,394                      41,586                       

INVESTMENT PROPERTIES - Net 14 21,158                       18,795                       13,173                       11,263                       

OTHER RESOURCES - Net 15  59,859                      48,880                      102,815                     81,762                     

TOTAL RESOURCES  4,074,708  P             3,623,749  P             3,900,323  P             3,466,006  P            

DEPOSIT LIABILITIES 17  3,220,883  P             2,820,896  P             3,141,016  P              2,751,715  P            

BILLS PAYABLE 18 198,891                     204,431                     188,872                     196,174                     

INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES 20 64,363                      65,328                        -    -   

OTHER LIABILITIES 21  129,114                     108,546                    110,536                     94,656                     

Total Liabilities  3,613,251                  3,199,201                  3,440,424                 3,042,545                 

EQUITY 22

Attributable to:
Shareholders of the Parent Bank  459,332                    422,934                    459,899                    423,461                   
Non-controlling Interests  2,125                        1,614                        -    -   

 461,457                    424,548                    459,899                    423,461                   

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  4,074,708  P             3,623,749  P             3,900,323  P             3,466,006  P            

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

SSeeee  NNootteess  ttoo  FFiinnaanncciiaall  SSttaatteemmeennttss..

BDO Unibank Group Parent Bank

R E S O U R C E S

((AAmmoouunnttss  iinn  MMiilllliioonnss  ooff  PPhhiilliippppiinnee  PPeessooss))
DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND 2021

BDO UNIBANK, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

See Notes to Financial Statements.
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Notes to Financial Statements
BDO UNIBANK, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES 
DECEMBER 31, 2022, 2021 AND 2020 
(Amounts in Millions of Philippine Pesos, Except Per Share Data or As Indicated)
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Basel III Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) of BDO Unibank Group as of December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 per Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) required disclosure.

________________________
1 Unweighted values must be calculated as outstanding balances maturing or callable within 30 days (for inflows and outflows).
2 Weighted values must be calculated after the application of respective haircuts (for HQLA) or inflow and outflow rates (for inflows and outflows).
3 Adjusted values must be calculated after the application of both: (i) haircuts (for Total HQLA) and inflow and outflow rates (for Total Net Cash Outflows);
   and  (ii) applicable cap and ceiling (i.e., cap on Level 2 assets for HQLA and ceiling on inflows).

________________________

LIQUIDITY COVERAGE RATIO DISCLOSURE TEMPLATE - CONSOLIDATED
(In Single Currency, Absolute Amount)

2. Deposits, of which: 2,961,889,090,046.29 662,676,116,487.30

NATURE OF ITEM
TOTAL UNWEIGHTED 1 

VALUE                  
(AVERAGE)

TOTAL WEIGHTED 2 

VALUE              
(AVERAGE)

STOCK OF HIGH-QUALITY LIQUID ASSETS (HQLA) 

1. TOTAL STOCK OF HQLA 842,682,194,526.94         

EXPECTED CASH OUTFLOWS

TOTAL UNWEIGHTED 1 

VALUE                  
(AVERAGE)

TOTAL WEIGHTED 2 

VALUE              
(AVERAGE)

750,664,348,544.69        

BDO Unibank Group

2022 2021

2,661,510,712,115.38

884,586,218,033.48 265,375,865,410.04

6. Non-operational deposits (all counterparties) 358,491,429,633.01 217,601,846,821.97

3. Retail funding 1,718,811,442,379.80 179,698,404,255.29

4. Wholesale Funding of which: 1,243,077,647,666.49 482,977,712,232.01

5. Operational deposits

9. Derivatives contracts, of which: 183,570,282,627.95 183,570,282,627.95

10. Outflows related to derivatives exposures (net) 183,570,282,627.95 183,570,282,627.95

7. Unsecured wholesale funding (all counterparties) 18,366,108,107.74 18,053,192,832.21

8. Secured Funding 125,405,128.38

13. Committed business facilities (all counterparties) 23,403,000,000.00 2,340,300,000.00

14. Other contractual obligations within a 30-day period 26,084,632,852.41 26,084,632,852.41

11. Outflows related to collateral requirements 0.00 0.00

12. Structured financing instruments 0.00 0.00

309,437,214,064.17 197,663,450,461.83

15. Other contingent funding obligations 2,928,275,407,017.22 87,848,262,210.52

16 TOTAL EXPECTED CASH OUTFLOWS 980,698,192,138.77

EXPECTED CASH INFLOWS

17. Secured lending 267,974,509.48 53,131,417.41

All material and significant inflows and outflows that are relevant to the Group’s liquidity profile are captured in the LCR.  

23. LIQUIDITY COVERAGE RATIO (%) 143.35%

        Total Adjusted 3    

Value
21. TOTAL STOCK OF HQLA 842,682,194,526.94
22. TOTAL EXPECTED NET CASH OUTFLOWS 587,869,462,536.07

The LCR results have been stable and above the regulatory floor of 100% over the past 4 quarters in 2022. The LCR has improved year-on-year (Y-o-Y) by 1.84% driven mainly 
by an increase in HQLA and relatively stable cashflows. Majority of the Group's HQLA is comprised of Level 1 assets, primarily in the form of cash on hand, cash reserves with 
the BSP,  overnight and term deposits with the BSP, and eligible securities representing claims on or guaranteed by the Philippine National Government.  

One of the operating principles of the Group is to ensure that it has a diversified funding base, taking into account all available market opportunities. Sound liquidity 
management requires that the sources of funds available are diversified, particularly in terms of maturities and market share. The Group’s primary funding source comes from 
regular customer deposits, which is composed largely of lower-cost funds. In addition to regular deposits, the Group also opportunistically raises funding through the issuance of  
Long Term Negotiable Certificate of Deposits (LTNCD), peso denominated bonds, and foreign currency senior debt instruments. The Group  aims to finance current and future 
asset growth in the most cost-effective manner possible.  

The Group's outstanding derivative contracts are comprised mainly of short-term foreign exchange (FX) forwards and swaps, and any potential collateral calls by counterparties 
are not significant to impact liquidity. There are also no significant currency mismatches in the LCR.   

The Asset-Liability Committee (ALCO) has responsibility for ensuring that Group policy for liquidity management is adhered to on a continual basis, and that Treasury is 
responsible for executing liquidity directives and operating within the liquidity policy. Treasury ensures that the funding requirements of all the Business Units (BUs) are 
addressed,  excess funds are deployed to maximize returns, and regulatory requirements on reserves are complied. As such, all the BUs closely interact and coordinate with 
Treasury. The Liquidity Management function is centralized under the Treasury Group for the Parent Bank, and similarly for each major subsidiary of the Group. 

Datapoints used were the simple average of the quarterly consolidated report as of March 31; June 30; September 30 and December 31, for both 2022 and 2021.

19. Other cash inflows 195,112,147,723.46 195,112,147,723.46

20. TOTAL EXPECTED CASH INFLOWS 504,817,336,297.11 392,828,729,602.70

18. Fully performing exposures (all counterparties)

1,062,651,951,588.34 410,899,760,828.13

768,455,929,195.02 230,536,778,758.51

294,196,022,393.32 180,362,982,069.62

0.00 0.00

825,841,886,428.79

94,061,108.28 32,800,611.09

250,695,082,527.93 156,007,091,561.11

34,069,447,442.98 3,376,619,526.70

575,276,282,120.14

1,598,858,760,527.04 164,376,521,292.01

129,815,332,695.72 129,815,332,695.72

0.00 0.00

12,142,018,406.18 11,959,208,742.38

0.00

129,815,332,695.72 129,815,332,695.72

23,333,397,051.71 23,333,397,051.71

2,736,034,876,404.68 82,081,046,292.14

750,664,348,544.69
530,461,809,766.56

141.51%

139,340,184,490.03 139,340,184,490.03

390,129,328,126.24 295,380,076,662.23

        Total Adjusted 3    

Value

243242242



Corporate Information
COMPANY HEADQUARTERS

BDO Unibank, Inc. 
BDO Corporate Center 
7899 Makati Avenue 
Makati City 0726 
Philippines 
Trunkline: +63 (2) 8840-7000 
Website: www.bdo.com.ph

BRANCHES AND ATMs
For the complete list of BDO branches and ATM locations, 
please refer to the Bank’s official website.

STOCKHOLDER INQUIRIES
BDO Unibank, Inc.’s common stock is listed and traded in the 
Philippine Stock Exchange under the symbol “BDO”.

Inquiries regarding dividend payments, account status, address 
change, stock certificates, and other pertinent matters should 
be addressed to the company’s transfer agent:

Stock Transfer Service, Inc. 
34/F Unit D Rufino Pacific Tower 
6784 Ayala Avenue 
Makati City 1200 
Philippines 
Telephone: +63 (2) 8403-2410 to 12 
Facsimile: +63 (2) 8403-2414 
Email: stsi.bdo@stocktransfer.com.ph

The Bank will provide, without charge, a copy of the  
2022 Annual Report and Financial Statements to its 
stockholders upon receipt of a written request addressed to 
the Corporate Secretary.

BDO Corporate Secretary 
21/F BDO Towers Valero 
8741 Paseo de Roxas 
Salcedo Village 
Makati City 1226  
Philippines 
Telephone: +63 (2) 8840-7000 local 37610 
Email: corporate_secretary@bdo.com.ph

INVESTOR INQUIRIES
BDO Unibank, Inc. welcomes inquiries from analysts, investors, 
and the financial community. Please visit www.bdo.com.ph or 
contact BDO Investor Relations & Corporate Planning.

BDO Investor Relations & Corporate Planning 
31/F BDO Towers Valero 
8741 Paseo de Roxas 
Salcedo Village 
Makati City 1226 
Philippines 
Telephone: +63 (2) 8840-7000 local 36069 
Email: irandcorplan@bdo.com.ph

The 2022 Annual Report 
and Financial Supplements 
and the 2022 Sustainability 
Report can be viewed 
and downloaded on the 
BDO website. 

BDO Unibank is regulated by  
the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas.  
https://www.bsp.gov.ph

For concerns, please visit  
any BDO branch nearest you,  
or contact us thru our 24x7  
hotline +63 (2) 8631-8000  
or email us via  
callcenter@bdo.com.ph.
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